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	v.

PECO Energy Company


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO) filed on September 10, 2009, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Ky Van Nguyen, issued August 20, 2009.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.

History of the Proceeding


		On November 6, 2008, Charles Gallagher, Jr. (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint against PECO Energy Company (PECO) alleging that his electric and gas services were erroneously transferred to an individual based on that individual’s phone call and subsequently his account was closed.  When the error was discovered, his account could not be reinstated.  He stated that he had to give his bank account information in order to start a new budget billing plan.  The Complainant asked that the Commission investigate PECO’s practice.

		On December 16, 2008, PECO filed an Answer to the instant Complaint in which it denied that it acted in bad faith or that its procedures were improper.  PECO stated that its practice is to place service in a new applicant’s name within a short time, normally three days.  When PECO learned that the Complainant did not intend to discontinue service, the service was immediately placed back into the Complainant’s name.

		A hearing was held on June 18, 2009.  The Complainant appeared pro se and introduced three exhibits.  PECO was represented by counsel, presented one witness and introduced two exhibits.  The record closed on June 18, 2009.

		On August 20, 2009, an Initial Decision was issued wherein the ALJ recommended that the Complaint be sustained.

		As noted, on September 10, 2009, PECO filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.

Discussion

		We note that any issue or Exception, which we do not specifically address herein, has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Co. v. Pa. PUC, 778 A.2d 785, 794 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001), also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

		In addition to the foregoing, Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45. 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

		While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).  The Complainant, as the party seeking relief, has the burden of proof.  In this dispute, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.

		The ALJ made seven Findings of Fact and reached two Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment, unless they are either expressly, or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

		The Complainant alleged that he has had electric and gas service with PECO for thirty-seven years and his service should not have been transferred to another individual based on a call from that individual.  On October 20, 2008, an individual requested PECO to transfer the electric and gas service to them.[footnoteRef:1]  On October 20, 2008, PECO found no reason to delay the transfer, and subsequently put the Complainant’s account in this individual’s name on October 21, 2008.  On October 24, 2008, the Complainant received a letter asking for confirmation that either he was moving or if the service was no longer to be in his name.  The Complainant immediately informed PECO that he was not moving and the account was to be in his name.  The account was placed back in his name on October 24, 2008.  Findings of Fact Nos. 2-4.  However, because the account had already been transferred, the Complainant’s account could not be reinstated.  The Complainant had to provide his bank information in order to start a new budget billing plan.  The Complainant found this to be onerous.  The Complainant’s electric and gas service had never been interrupted.  Findings of Fact No. 7. [1: 		PECO later discovered that the new applicant mistakenly provided the wrong address.] 


		In this case, PECO relied on Section 56.37 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.37.  Section 56.37 states:

		§ 56.37. General rule.

If the investigation and determination of credit status is expected to take or in fact takes longer than 3 business days commencing the date after the application is made, the utility shall provide service pending completion of the investigation.

		The ALJ concluded that Section 56.37 does not deal with the transfer of account or information an applicant must provide when the applicant applies for utility service.  The ALJ found that Section 56.37 dealt with service pending a completion of an applicant’s credit investigation and that it is a general rule under the heading of Credit and Deposits Standards Policy.  I.D. at 4.

		The ALJ opined that Section 56.16 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.16, is the controlling law in this case.  Section 56.16 provides:

 (a)  A ratepayer who is about to vacate premises supplied with utility service or who wishes to have service discontinued shall give at least 7 days notice to the utility and a nonratepayer occupant, specifying the date on which it is desired that service be discontinued.  In the absence of a notice, the ratepayer shall be responsible for services rendered. 


		These provisions provide that when a customer wishes to have service discontinued, the customer must give a seven-day notice, not only to a utility, but also to a nonratepayer occupant, specifying the date on which the service is to be discontinued.  I.D. at 4.

		The ALJ found that the inconvenience that the Complainant sustained by having to provide his bank information in order to reestablish a budget billing plan with PECO did not rise to the level of unreasonable service.  The ALJ did not impose a civil penalty on PECO; however, the ALJ did order PECO to cease and desist from further violations of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.16, and the Public Utility Code, 66 P. C.S. § 1501.  I.D. at 5.  



		In the introduction to its Exceptions, PECO objects to the ALJ’s conclusion that PECO violated Section 56.16 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.16,[footnoteRef:2] or Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, when it initiated service in another customer’s name at the Complainant’s address.  PECO states that the Complainant never requested service discontinuance, however it is not uncommon for customers to move without notifying PECO.  PECO contends that in this case, the Complainant’s service was never interrupted, and according to the ALJ, PECO’s actions did not amount to “unreasonable service.”  Exc. at 1-2. [2: 		We note that throughout its Exceptions, PECO appears to have inadvertently cited Section 52.16 of our Regulations instead of Section 56.16.  For purposes of the discussion in this Opinion and Order, we have substituted the correct reference throughout.] 


		PECO argues that Section 56.16 was promulgated under Subchapter B, and deals squarely with the issue of “Billing and Payment Standards.”  PECO avers that this case is not about a billing or payment dispute.  There was no request for discontinuance of service.  In this case, a new applicant requested service at the Complainant’s address.  PECO later determined that the applicant provided the wrong address and the Complainant contacted PECO verifying that he did not intend to discontinue service.  Service was reestablished in the Complainant’s name the same day he contacted PECO.  PECO opines that Section 56.16 does not address requests for new service by an applicant and, therefore, is not applicable to the facts in this case.  PECO states that the provisions of § 56.16 do not provide the mandate that PECO is required to wait five to seven days prior to granting a request for new service and as § 56.16 does not establish an affirmative obligation on public utilities, PECO did not violate any obligation contained therein.  Exc. at 3-4.

		PECO asserts that Section 56.37 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code. § 56.37, relating to “Procedures for New Applicants,” is the controlling law because PECO was responding to a request for service by a new applicant.  PECO states that while Commission Regulations contemplate that service is to be provided in an orderly manner, Commission Regulations also contemplate that utilities should respond to new service applications in a timely manner without undue delay.  Therefore, PECO’s policy is to respond to requests for new service in a timely manner, normally within three days.  Exc. at 5.

		PECO submits that it did not violate 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 by granting a new applicant’s request for service.  Section 1501 of the Code provides:


§ 1501. Character of service and facilities

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission. Subject to the provisions of this part and the regulations or orders of the commission, every public utility may have reasonable rules and regulations governing the conditions under which it shall be required to render service . . . .


		PECO states that the express language of the Code requires a public utility to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities....” 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  In order to establish a sufficient case, the Complainant must show that the public utility is "responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint." Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-8966524 (February 8, 1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., Docket No. 20822 (October 6, 1976).  In this case, Complainant did not prove that PECO violated Commission regulations or is responsible for the problem described in the Complaint.  In the I.D., the ALJ noted that PECO apologized to the Complainant for the inconvenience.[footnoteRef:3]  The ALJ further noted, “This inconvenience does not rise to the level of unreasonable service.”  PECO avers that a violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 requires a finding of unreasonable service.  Nonetheless, the ALJ ordered PECO to cease and desist from further violations of the Commission Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.16 or 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.2.  Exc. at 6. [3: 		PECO notes that its apology to the customer was not an admission of wrongdoing on its part.  Rather, it was simply an acknowledgement that the customer had been inconvenienced.] 


		PECO opines that it did not act unreasonably, so presumably no violation of § 1501 occurred.  PECO requests that the Commission find that PECO did not violate 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  Exc. at 7.

		Upon our review of the record, we agree with PECO’s argument in its Exceptions that Section 56.37 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.37, rather than Section 56.16, is the controlling law in this case.  PECO was dealing with a new applicant requesting service, not a transfer of service.  As such, we shall grant this aspect of PECO’s Exception and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision accordingly.  

		With that said, we also find that neither PECO nor the ALJ addressed the real issue in the case, i.e., PECO failed to confirm that the address, for which the new applicant was requesting service, was a viable one.  PECO acted hastily in closing out the account of the Complainant.  It is imperative that PECO take precaution in a situation where there is an active service account on record.  PECO should have attempted to contact the current ratepayer to verify his intent to discontinue service prior to placing service into the new applicant’s name.  The record in this case does not show that PECO took any action to verify the service address or contact the current ratepayer before closing his account.  PECO sent a letter to the Complainant, but the Complainant did not receive that letter until three days after the service was placed in the new applicant’s name.  For this, we find that PECO is accountable for the problem described in the Complaint and, therefore, violated Section 1501 of the Code.

Conclusion

		Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall grant, in part, and deny, in part, PECO’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision to the extent consistent with the foregoing discussion; THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED: 

		1.	That the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with the discussion in the body of this Opinion and Order.  


2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ky Van Nguyen in the above referenced proceeding is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.

		3.	That the Formal Complaint of Charles Gallagher, Jr. against the PECO Energy Company is sustained.

		4.	That, PECO Energy Company cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.



		5.	That the proceeding at Docket No. C-2008-2075240 shall be marked closed.
[image: ] 
							BY THE COMMISSION,



							James J. McNulty
							Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: December 3, 2009

ORDER ENTERED:   December 4, 2009
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